
 

Event No 6 – Thursday 7th June 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Ian Cheesman 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

  
 

Report 

Hardly a week goes by now without Nik Allen setting yet another landmark. This time he has broken the record for 

WECC riders on the G10/98 course. He beat Guy Smith’s 2005 time by 14 seconds. Given his recent stellar form this 

surprised absolutely no-one. 

Spencer Kirkham also had cause to celebrate as he went under the 22 minute mark for the first time. Remarkably he 

finished on the same time as two other riders, all in joint third place. The man in second place was John McGrath who 

is getting progressively quicker in his return from a lengthy lay-off. Karen McGrath had the sweet agony of equalling, 

but not beating, her club record time. 

Another cause for comment was the fine form of 72 year old Allan Orman as he improved his LTS time by four 

seconds. Well done indeed. Presumably it was a good evening as there were a huge number of season’s best times 

recorded. 

===== 

Over the weekend there were some fine 25 mile TT rides by Martin Booker and Spencer Kirkham, plus an excellent 50 

mile TT ride by Ian Cheesman.  

Details and photographs from our riders in open events can be found HERE. 

===== 

It was rewarding to see such a good turnout and with a wide range of representation from other clubs. Welcome to 

you all. Simon McNamara produced a splendid time and there were many others there who would be pleased with 

their times. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


Scratch Classification 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:22 1 

2 24 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:09 2 

3 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:52 3 

3 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 21:52 3 

3 21 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:52 3 

6 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:08 6 

7 18 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:20 7 

8 23 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:35 8 

9 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:48 9 

10 10 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:51 10 

11 4 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:54 11 

12 7 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:10 12 

13 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:16 13 

14 19 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 27:51 14 

15 2 David Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V53 28:08 15 
 

 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 22 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes V43 19:34 

2 11 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V51 21:07 

3 9 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:17 

4 16 David Lear Velusso CC S31 21:56 

5 15 Tony Brown Horsham Cycling V62 22:41 

6 25 Tony Boness Blazing Saddles S39 22:43 

7 20 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:31 

8 14 Angela Brown Horsham Cycling WS38 24:00 

9 26 Martin Baker Blazing Saddles V40 24:38 

10 17 Ben Ventham Velusso CC S28 24:46 

11 13 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers CC V58 26:10 

12 27 Bruce Samuel South Downs Bikes V51 27:07 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:22 26:27 +06:05 

2 24 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:09 27:04 +05:55 

3 7 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:10 29:26 +05:16 

4 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:16 29:26 +05:10 

5 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 21:52 26:45 +04:53 

6 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:08 26:54 +04:46 

7 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:52 26:32 +04:40 

8 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:48 27:20 +04:32 

9 21 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:52 26:23 +04:31 

10 18 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:20 26:41 +04:21 

11 10 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:51 27:09 +04:18 

12 23 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:35 26:45 +04:10 

13 4 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:54 26:23 +02:29 

14 19 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 27:51 30:07 +02:16 

15 2 David Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V53 28:08 26:59 -01:09 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 22 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes V43 19:34 26:13 +06:39 

2 11 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V51 21:07 26:50 +05:43 

3 9 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:17 26:27 +05:10 

3 15 Tony Brown Horsham Cycling V62 22:41 27:51 +05:10 

5 20 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:31 26:27 +02:56 

6 26 Martin Baker Blazing Saddles V40 24:38 25:59 +01:21 

7 13 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers CC V58 26:10 27:26 +01:16 

8 27 Bruce Samuel South Downs Bikes V51 27:07 26:50 -00:17 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 22 Simon McNamara South Downs Bikes V43 19:34 1 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:22 2 

3 11 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V51 21:07 4 

4 24 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 21:09 3 

5 9 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 21:17 8 

6 3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 21:52 11 

6 6 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V50 21:52 9 

6 21 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:52 13 

9 16 David Lear Velusso CC S31 21:56 
 

10 8 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V52 22:08 10 

11 18 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:20 14 

12 23 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V50 22:35 16 

13 15 Tony Brown Horsham Cycling V62 22:41 6 

14 25 Tony Boness Blazing Saddles S39 22:43 
 

15 12 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:48 12 

16 10 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 22:51 15 

17 20 Tim Peters Horsham Cycling V46 23:31 17 

18 4 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:54 18 

19 14 Angela Brown Horsham Cycling WS38 24:00 
 

20 7 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 24:10 5 

21 1 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV56 24:16 7 

22 26 Martin Baker Blazing Saddles V40 24:38 20 

23 17 Ben Ventham Velusso CC S28 24:46 
 

24 13 Paul Hanratty Lewes Wanderers CC V58 26:10 21 

25 27 Bruce Samuel South Downs Bikes V51 27:07 22 

26 19 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 27:51 19 

27 2 David Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V53 28:08 23 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Ian Cheesman Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Vern McClelland 

 Start Marshal: Spencer Kirkham 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Tony Palmer 

 

Recorder: Tiffany Orton 

 

Course Marshals: Jon Roper  (Findon), Bernie Skinner (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


